

No. 23-0629

In the
Supreme Court
of
Texas

STATE OF TEXAS; KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF TEXAS; TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD; and STEPHEN BRINT CARLTON, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS MEDICAL
BOARD,
Appellants,

v.

AMANDA ZURAWSKI; LAUREN MILLER; LAUREN HALL; ANNA ZARGARIAN;
ASHLEY BRANDT; KYLIE BEATON; JESSICA BERNARDO; SAMANTHA CASIANO;
AUSTIN DENNARD, D.O.; TAYLOR EDWARDS; KIERSTEN HOGAN;
LAUREN VAN VLEET; ELIZABETH WELLER; DAMLA KARSAN, M.D.,
ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND HER PATIENTS; and JUDY LEVISON, M.D., M.P.H.,
ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND HER PATIENTS,
Appellees.

ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE 353RD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, TRAVIS COUNTY

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* HISTORIANS WITH
EXPERTISE IN THE HISTORY OF ABORTION MEDICINE, LAW,
AND REGULATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

LINDSEY COHAN (TEX. BAR NO. 24083903)
DECHERT LLP
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 1400
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 394-3000
lindsey.cohan@dechert.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Historians With Expertise
In The History Of Abortion Medicine, Law, And Regulation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE RIGHT TO AN ABORTION TO PRESERVE LIFE AND HEALTH IS DEEPLY ROOTED IN LEGAL TRADITION	3
A. Texas Has A Longstanding History And Tradition Of An Exception That Was Understood To Protect The Life And Health Of The Pregnant Person.....	6
B. More Broadly, Abortion Bans Have Almost Universally Included Subjective Exceptions That Permit Physicians’ Discretion To Determine When Abortion Is Medically Necessary.....	7
II. THE RIGHT TO AN ABORTION TO PRESERVE LIFE AND HEALTH IS DEEPLY ROOTED IN MEDICAL TRADITION	16
A. Physicians Had Wide Discretion To Determine When An Abortion Was Medically Necessary	18
B. Physicians Have Long Recognized The Need For And Practiced Abortions To Address Certain Medical Conditions.....	22
C. The History And Tradition Of Life- And Health- Preserving Abortions Is Clearly Established In Texas	28
III. PROSECUTORIAL TRENDS FOR ABORTIONS DO NOT SUPPORT A HISTORY OF PROSECUTION FOR HEALTH-PRESERVING ABORTIONS.....	35
PRAYER	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Com. v. Bangs</i> , 9 Mass. 387 (1812).....	4
<i>Crossett v. State</i> , 235 S.W. 599 (Tex. Crim. App. 1921).....	37
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	9, 12, 13
<i>Ex parte Vick</i> , 292 S.W. 889 (Tex. Crim. App. 1927).....	7, 36
<i>Fletcher v. State</i> , 362 S.W.2d 845 (Tex. Crim. App. 1962).....	37
<i>King v. State</i> , 34 S.W. 282 (Tex. Crim. App. 1896).....	38
<i>Okla. Call for Reproductive Justice v. Drummond</i> , 526 P.3d 1123 (Okla. 2023)	8
<i>Reum v. State</i> , 90 S.W. 1109 (Tex. Crim. App. 1905).....	38
<i>Romero v. State</i> , 308 S.W.2d 49 (Tex. Crim. App. 1957).....	37
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 22 N.J.L. 52 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1849).....	4
<i>Tritt v. State</i> , 379 S.W.2d 919 (Tex. Crim. App. 1964).....	37
<i>Veevers v. State</i> , 354 S.W.2d 161 (Tex. Crim. App. 1962).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Wrigley v. Romanick</i> , 988 N.W.2d 231 (N.D. 2023)	8

STATUTES

N.Y. Rev. Stat., pt. 4, ch. 1, tit. 2, § 9.....	14
Texas Penal Code articles 531–536 (1857)	6
Texas Penal Code articles 536–541 (1879)	6
Texas Penal Code articles 641–646 (1895)	7
Texas Penal Code articles 1071–1076 (1911)	6, 7
Texas Penal Code articles 1191–1196 (1925)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> 129 (William Young Birch & Abraham Small eds. 1803).....	3
Aaron Tang, <i>The Originalist Case for an Abortion Middle Ground</i> , (Sept. 13, 2021), <i>available at</i> https://ssrn.com/abstract=3921358	5
Alfred Swaine Taylor et al., <i>A MANUAL OF MEDICAL JURISPRUDENCE</i> 421 (Phila., H.C. Lea, 6th ed. 1866).....	3
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Whole Women’s Health Org., et al.</i> , No. 19-1392, Brief for Amici Curiae American Historical Association and Organization of American Historians in Support of Respondents (Sept. 20, 2021).....	5
Frederick J. Taussig, <i>ABORTION, SPONTANEOUS AND INDUCED: MEDICAL AND SOCIAL ASPECTS</i> (1936).....	19
H.M. Korn, <i>Therapeutic Abortion from the Point of View of the Internist</i> , 137 <i>JAMA</i> 333 (1943).....	23
Herbert L. Packer & Ralph J. Gampell, <i>Therapeutic Abortion: A Problem in Law and Medicine</i> , 11 <i>STAN. L. REV.</i> 417 (1959)	15, 18, 22, 23, 24

<i>Induced Abortion to Relieve Vomiting in Pregnancy</i> , 1 DANIEL'S TEXAS MED. J. 74 (1885)	31
J. A. Winfrey, <i>Abortion; Spontaneous and Induced</i> , 15(9) TEXAS MED. J. 472 (1900)	29, 30, 31
James C. Mohr, <i>ABORTION IN AMERICA: THE ORIGINS AND EVOLUTIONS OF NATIONAL POLICY, 1800-1900</i> , (New York: Oxford Univ. Press, 1978).....	5
James C. Mohr, <i>Abortion in America: The Origins and Evolution of National Policy</i> (1979).....	4
James Wilson, <i>NATURAL RIGHTS OF INDIVIDUALS</i> (1790), reprinted in 2 <i>The Works of James Wilson</i> 316 (James DeWitt Andrews ed., Chi., Callaghan & Co. 1896).....	4
Joseph Brevitt, <i>A TREATISE ON THE PRIMARY DISEASES OF INFANTS</i> 101 (Hunter & Robinson, 1810)	17
Kristin Luker, <i>ABORTION AND THE POLITICS OF MOTHERHOOD</i> 26, 14 (Univ. Cal. Press. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
Leslie J. Reagan, <i>DANGEROUS PREGNANCIES</i> (1st ed. 2012)	22, 26, 27, 28
Leslie J. Reagan, <i>WHEN ABORTION WAS A CRIME: WOMEN, MEDICINE, AND LAW IN THE UNITED STATES 1867-1973</i> (1997)	5, 15, 26, 28, 33
M.H. Jordan, M.D., <i>A Case of Artificial Abortion for Relief of Uncontrollable Nausea and Vomiting, with Remarks</i> , 10 S. MED. RECORD 275-78 (1880).....	25
Mary Steichen Calderone, <i>ABORTION IN THE UNITED STATES; A CONFERENCE SPONSORED BY THE PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC. AT ARDEN HOUSE AND THE NEW YORK ACADEMY OF MEDICINE</i> (New York: Hoeber-Harper, 1958).....	24

<i>Miscellaneous: June Examinations, State Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 23 TEX. STATE J. MED. 291 (1927).....	33
Robert E. Hall, M.D., <i>Therapeutic abortion, sterilization, and contraception</i> , AM. J. OST. & GYNC. 520 (1965).....	34
Simone M. Caron, <i>Who Chooses? American Reproductive History since 1830</i> (2008)	5
Stanley H. Boulas, et al., <i>Therapeutic Abortions</i> , 19 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 222 (1962)	22
